

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN HAMPTON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC10-812

L.T. No. CRC07-12699 CFANO

Death Penalty Case

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
katherine.blanco@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT..... 15

 ISSUE I..... 15

 THE JUROR DISQUALIFICATION CLAIM

 ISSUE II..... 36

 THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE CLAIM

 ISSUE III..... 43

 THE CUMULATIVE PHOTOGRAPHS CLAIM

 ISSUE IV..... 53

 THE *RING v. ARIZONA* CLAIM

 ISSUE V..... 58

 THE REJECTION OF THE STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATORS CLAIM

 ISSUE VI (Supplemental)..... 67

 THE PROPORTIONALITY CLAIM

CONCLUSION..... 83

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 84

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdool v. State,
53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) 53

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999) 67

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) 55, 56

Ault v. State,
53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) passim

Baker v. State,
2011 WL 2627418 (Fla. July 7, 2011) 54

Bates v. State,
750 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 67

Belcher v. State,
9 So. 3d 665 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009) 32

Birch v. Albert,
761 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 29

Blake v. State,
972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2010) 36

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) 57

Brown v. State,
674 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 23

Bush v. State,
461 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1985) 43

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 30

Chavez v. State,
832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002) 51

<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	37
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	37
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008)	81
<i>De La Rosa v. Zequeira</i> , 659 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1995)	25, 26, 27
<i>Deparvine v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)	37, 53
<i>Dessaure v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2010)	41
<i>Devoney v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1998)	35
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2006)	50
<i>F.B. v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003)	36
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> , 900 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	41
<i>Frances v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	53, 54
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	33
<i>Green v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	38
<i>Green v. State</i> , 907 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2005)	67
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010)	38, 53, 68
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)	64, 66

<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 63 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 2011)	16, 27, 28, 34
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 841 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2002)	23, 24, 68
<i>Johnston v. State,</i> 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	38
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla.1998)	34
<i>Larkins v. State,</i> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Larkins v. State,</i> 739 So. 2d 90, 95 (Fla. 1999)	76
<i>Lowery v. State,</i> 705 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1998)	22
<i>Lugo v. State,</i> 2 So. 3d 1 (2008)	passim
<i>Mansfield v. State,</i> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000)	50, 81
<i>McCray v. State,</i> 2011 WL 2637377 (Fla. July 7, 2011)	68
<i>McGirth v. State,</i> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010)	54
<i>McWatters v. State,</i> 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	42, 53
<i>Merck v. State,</i> 975 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007)	81
<i>Mills v. Moore,</i> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	56
<i>Murray v. State,</i> 3 So. 3d 1108 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 396 (2009)	68

<i>Perry v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	39
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	69
<i>Porter v. Crosby</i> , 840 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 2003)	56
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2011 WL 2374188 (Fla. June 16, 2011)	53, 55
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002)	14, 53
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	43, 51, 81
<i>Shere v. Moore</i> , 830 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 2002)	56
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 7 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	15
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (1993)	1
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	81
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	42, 52
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 630 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1993)	82
<i>Tucker v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 212 (Fla. 2010)	54
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009)	54
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	42, 44

Zommer v. State,
31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010) 53

Other Authorities

§ 40.013(1), Fla. Stat..... 19, 23
§ 40.013, Fla. Stat..... 21
§ 775.15(4)(a), Fla. Stat..... 15, 20, 21, 22
§ 775.15, Fla. Stat..... 20
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat..... 43
§ 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (2007)..... 42
§ 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2007)..... 58
§ 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (2007)..... 58
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const..... 67
Rule 3.575, Fla. R. Crim. P..... 31, 32
Rule 9.142(a)(6), Fla. R. App. P..... 36
